Directors based on their assessment of various risks including financial, business and country risk of where the plantations are located as
well as taking into account the Company’s weighted average cost of capital. The CPO price is taken to be the 10-year average (2012: 10-
year average) rounded to the nearest $25 based on historical widely-quoted commodity price for CPO and represents the Directors’ best
estimate of the price sustainable over the longer term. An inflation rate of 5% (2012: 5%) was applied to the second to sixth years of the
DCF. The notional rent charge is based on key capital market and property indicators in the countries and regions of operations. Refer to
note 11 for further disclosure of the fair value measurement of biological asset.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2013 | Anglo-Eastern Plantations Plc 72

12 Biological assets, property, plant and equipment - continued

The following table exhibits the sensitivity of the Group’s biological assets to the fluctuation in CPO price, discount rate and notional rent:
   (Restated)
 2013

$000
 2012

$000
A change of $50 in the price assumption for CPO
   -$50 in the price assumption (53,411) (43,991)
   +$50 in the price assumption 53,381 45,273
A change of 1% in the discount rate
   -1% in the discount rate 15,687 12,079
   +1% in the discount rate (14,363) (11,084)
A change of notional rent equivalent to 1% of the value of planted land
   -1% in the value of planted land 5,192 4,840
   +1% in the value of planted land (5,192) (4,716)

Included within reclassifications in the current year is an amount of $1,194,000 in biological assets that has been reclassified to non-current
receivables - Due from cooperatives under Plasma Programme in relation to planted land transferred to smallholders under the plasma
scheme, see note 13.

The estates include $1,427,000 (2012:  $276,000) of interest and $5,606,000 (2012: $9,308,000) of overheads capitalised during the year in
respect of expenditure on estates under development.

The Indonesian authorities have granted certain land exploitation rights and operating permits for the estates. In the case of established

[…]

Benefits paid 225 43 268 (216) - (216) 9 43 52

Other movements 1,391 446 1,837 (752) - (752) 639 446 1,085

At 31 December 2013 (4,714) (1,551) (6,265) 3,166 - 3,166 (1,548) (1,551) (3,099)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2013 | Anglo-Eastern Plantations Plc 77

19 Retirement benefits - continued

The impact on the prior year’s comprehensive income and other comprehensive income as a result of the change in accounting policy is
immaterial. Thus, the comparative figures have not been restated and the impact has been accounted for in the current year.

The following table exhibits the sensitivity of the Group’s retirement benefits to the fluctuation in the rate of return on scheme assets, discount
rate and wages:
 2013
 $000

A change of 1% in the rate of return on scheme assets
   -1% in return rate (9)
   +1% in return rate 9
A change of 1% in the discount rate
   -1% in discount rate 665
   +1% in discount rate (657)
A change of 1% in wages
   -1% in wages (690)
   +1% in wages 692

The following benefit payments, which reflect expected future service, as appropriate are expected to be paid:
Year $000
2014 255
2015 247
2016 226
2017 832
2018 551
2019 to 2023 5,307
Total 7,418

20 Share capital and treasury shares

Authorised
Number

Issued and
fully paid
Number

Authorised

£000

Issued and
fully paid

£000

Authorised

$000

Issued and
fully paid

$000
 Ordinary shares of 25p each
 Beginning and end of year 60,000,000 39,976,272 15,000 9,994 23,865 15,504

   Cost Cost
  2013 2012  2013 2012
   Treasury shares:  Number Number  $’000 $’000
 Beginning of year  339,900 437,200  (1,171) (1,507)
 Share options exercised  - (97,300)  - 336
 End of year  339,900 339,900  (1,171) (1,171)

 Market value of treasury shares:   $’000
 Beginning of year (670.0p/share)   3,702
 End of year (672.5p/share)   3,786

No treasury shares were purchased in 2013 (2012: Nil).

21 Ultimate controlling shareholder

 At 31 December 2013, Genton International Limited, a company registered in Hong Kong, held 20,247,814 (2012: 20,247,814) shares of the

Company representing 51.1% (2012: 51.1%) of the issued share capital of the Company. Together with other deemed interested parties,
the Genton‘s shareholding totals 20,521,314 or 51.8%. Madam Lim, a Director of the Company, has advised the Company that she is the

[…]

unmatched balance at 31 December 2013 is represented by the $13,524,000 shown in the table below (2012: $2,315,000). If the Group's net
cash position continues to improve then dollar cash balances will continue to increase through 2014.

 The table below shows the net monetary assets and liabilities of the Group at 31 December 2013 and 2012 that were not denominated in the

operating or functional currency of the operating unit involved.

  Net foreign currency assets/(liabilities)

Functional currency of Group operation

 US dollar
$000

 Sterling
$000

 Total
$000

2013
Indonesian rupiah  (13,524)  -  (13,524)
US dollar  -  209  209
Total  (13,524)  209  (13,315)

2012

Indonesian rupiah  (2,315)  -  (2,315)
US dollar  -  734  734
Total  (2,315)  734  (1,581)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2013 | Anglo-Eastern Plantations Plc 80

25 Disclosure of financial instruments and other risks - continued

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign exchange risk. The impact on
profit before tax and equity if Ringgit or Rupiah strengthen or weaken by 10% against US dollars is:

   2013   2012
 Carrying  -10% in  +10% in  Carrying  -10% in  +10% in
 Amount

US$
 Rp : $ and

RM : $
 Rp : $ and

RM : $
 Amount

US$
 Rp : $ and

RM : $
 Rp : $ and

RM : $
 $000  $000  $000  $000  $000  $000

Financial Assets
Non-current receivable 5,649  (390)  476  5,033  (334)  408
Trade and other receivables 7,271  (476)  582  7,419  (492)  601
Cash and cash equivalents 98,738  (8,861)  10,830  116,250  (10,392)  12,701

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings due within one year (84)  2  (2)  (52)  5  (6)
Trade and other payables (15,331)  1,243  (1,519)  (15,635)  1,239  (1,514)
Borrowings due after one year (34,937)  -  -  (25,026)  2  (3)
Total increase / (decrease)   (8,482)  10,367   (9,972)  12,187

Liquidity risk

 Profitability of new sizable plantations requires a period of between six and seven years before cash flow turns positive. Because oil palms
do not begin yielding significantly until four years after planting, this development period and the cash requirement is affected by changes in
commodity prices.

The Group attempts to ensure that it is likely to have either self-generated funds or further loan/equity capital to complete its development
plans and to meet loan repayments. Long term forecasts are updated about twice a year for review by the Board. In the event that falling